





## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.5/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Saman Ali Sk.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Revenue & DM Dept, Dispur,

Ghy-6

Date of Hearing : 6-10-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 6-10-2020

1. The petitioner Saman Ali Sk is present

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ananda Kumar Das, ACS, Joint Secy. & SPIO of Revenue & DM Dept. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 30.9.2020 which is taken into records.
- 3. The petitioner was asked to read out the questions but he was unable to read the questions properly, reportedly due to his eyesight problem,
- 4. The SPIO in his W.S has enclosed the decisions of CIC File No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00045 dated 21<sup>st</sup> April, 2006 and CIC File No.CIC/SM/A/2012/001839 and took the plea that RTI petition is not specific and does not pertain to one particular issue or one particular file. The SPIO is not supposed to collect information from multiple sources and files and cannot submit the information after compiling.
- 5. After examination of the written statement and the order passed by the Central Information Commission in both the cases, Commission came to a conclusion that the information sought for by the petitioner is not specific and relates to a period of 15 years.
- 6. As stated by the SPIO & Joint Secy. of Revenue & DM Dept., the information relating to settlement of urban land comes to government whereas land allotment relating to rural area is done at the district level. Therefore, the general information regarding receipt of proposal is not available.
- 7. The Commission after careful examination, directs the petitioner to make a specific RTI petition and after such application is received, the SPIO to furnish the relevant information.
- 8. In light of the above, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 5.2.2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Dated: 6-10-2020

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR 5/2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of Revenue & DM Dept., Dispur, Ghy for information
- 2. The petitioner, Saman Ali Sk, Vill.-Krishna Nagar, Bilasipara, W/No. 14, P.O & P.S-Bilasipara, Dhubri, Assam for information
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission